

**NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
WORCESTER COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS**

AGENDA

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2019

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, in the Board Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester County Government Center, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland.

6:30 p.m.

Case No. 19-5, on the lands of Victoria & Kurt Purnell, requesting a variance to Ordinance prescribed rear yard setback from 50 feet to 39.7 feet (an encroachment of 10.3 feet) associated with a proposed addition and a variance to the Ordinance prescribed right side yard setback from 15 feet to 5.4 feet (an encroachment of 9.6 feet) associated with a proposed attached garage in the R-1 Rural Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-205(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 9826 Orchard Road, approximately 767 feet east of Beaverdam Creek Road, Tax Map 41, Parcel 58, Block A, Lot 3, of the Newport Hills subdivision, in the Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:35 p.m.

Case No. 19-6, on the lands of Jay Biddle, requesting a special exception to allow the stock and storage of firearms associated with an after-the-fact home occupation in the R-1 Rural Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-205(d)(2) and ZS 1-339(a)(3), located at 3775 Village Trail, approximately 1,490 feet north of Crooked Oak Drive, Tax Map 46, Parcel 125, Lots 31 & 32, of The Village of Nassawango subdivision, in the Second Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:40 p.m.

Case No. 19-8, on the lands of Coard & Jill Bounds, requesting a special exception for the accessory use of land for the commercial hosting of non-agricultural functions and events on a farm in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-201(c)(33) and ZS 1-325, located at 7538 Whiton Road, on the easterly side of the intersection with Laws Road, Tax Map 38, Parcel 52, in the Second Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:45 p.m.

Case No. 19-9, on the lands of Brent & Donna Black, requesting a variance to the Ordinance prescribed rear yard setback from 30 feet to 18.9 feet (an encroachment of 11.1 feet) associated with a proposed deck and stairs on a proposed single-family dwelling in the V-1 Village District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4),

ZS 1-208(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 4537 Public Landing Wharf Road, approximately 420 feet southwest of Outten Road, Tax Map 65, Parcel 36, in the Second Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:50 p.m.

Case No. 19-10, on the lands of M.C.P.B Limited Partnership, requesting a special exception to relocate an existing non-conforming gasoline canopy in the C-2 General Commercial District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-122(d)(1) and ZS 1-210(b)(2), located at 7167 Worcester Highway (US Route 113), approximately 160 feet northeast of Langmaid Road, Tax Map 49, Parcel 133, Lot A, in the Fourth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:55 p.m.

Case No. 19-11, on the application of Hugh Cropper, IV, Esquire, on the lands of Joseph & Kelly Schweiger, requesting a variance to the Ordinance prescribed rear yard setback from 30 feet to 25.5 feet (an encroachment 4.5 feet) associated with a proposed deck extension in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 12307 Snug Harbor Road, approximately 601 feet southeast of Meadow Drive, Tax Map 33, Parcel 346, Section A, Lot 55, of the Snug Harbor subdivision, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

7:00 p.m.

Case No. 19-12, on the application of Hugh Cropper, IV, Esquire, on the lands of Joseph & Victoria Magnolia, requesting a variance to the Ordinance prescribed rear yard setback from 30 feet to 25.27 feet (an encroachment 4.73 feet) and a variance to the Ordinance prescribed front yard setback from 50 feet from the center of the road right-of-way to 48.75 feet (an encroachment of 1.25 feet) associated with a proposed deck in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 12415 Snug Harbor Road, on the northerly terminus of Snug Harbor Road, Tax Map 33, Parcel 346, Section A, Lot 84, of the Snug Harbor subdivision, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

7:05 p.m.

Case No. 19-7, on the application of Mark S. Cropper, Esquire, on the lands of George L. Hall, III, requesting a variance to the Ordinance prescribed rear yard setback from 30 feet to 21 feet (an encroachment of 9 feet) associated with a proposed two story deck in the R-4 General Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-208(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 12817 Swordfish Drive, approximately 90 feet east of Golf Course Road, Tax Map 27, Parcel 395, Block A, Lot 8, of the Ocean City Harbor subdivision, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

7:10 p.m.

Case No. 19-13, on the application of Mark S. Cropper, Esquire, on the lands of Brooks & Annette Aydelotte, requesting a special exception to allow a 330 foot tall guyed telecommunications tower in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-201(c)(29), and ZS 1-343, located on Payne Road, approximately 795 feet south of Brantley Road, Tax Map 92, Parcel 72, in the First Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS